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at Calcutta on 11 October, t 983, a t the age of 76 years.

Shri Anand Chand was a Member of Constituent Ac;sembly during 1947-48 and First Lok Sabha during 195 ~-57 representin Bilaspur constituency now in Himachal Pradesh. Later he was a Member of R,ljY:l Sabha from J 958 to 1970 and also a Member of Himachal Pradesh Legislative As cmbly during 1977-82.

An able Administrator, he was ex-Ruler of Bilaspur State.

A social reformer, Shri Anand Chand initiated several social uplift measures in the erstwhile Sta te of Bilaspur. He abolished 'Begur' (forced labour), enforced the Child Marriage Re traint Act and introduced complete prohibition.

Shri Anand Chand passed away at London on 12 October, E83, at the age of 70 years.

We deeply mourn tbe 10 s of these friends.
I am sure the House will jOin me in convey·
ing our condolences to the bereaved families.

The House may stand in silence for:l sh rt while to express its sorrow.

The Members then stood in silence for a short while. .

WELCOME TO THE MAURITIAN
PARLIAMENTARY DELEGATJON

MR. SPEAKER : Hon'ble Members, at the outset, I have to make an announcement.

On my own behalf and on behalf of the hon. Members of the House, I have great pleasure irt welcoming Hon'ble Mr. Chattra-
dhari Daby, Speaker of the LcgisLtivc Assembly o r Mauritius and the Hon' ble Members of the Mauritian Parliamentary Delegation who are on a vi"it to India::t .
our honoured guests.

The other Hon'ble Members of the
~elegation are :

(1) Hon. Mr. S.C. Goodoory. MLA

(2) Hon. Mr. K. Gangoosingh. MLA

(3) Hon. Mr. Marc Hein, MLA

(4) Hon. Mr. N. Molaye. MLA

(5) Hon. Mr. 1. Nawoor, MLA

(6) Han. Mr. S.c. Poonith, MLA

(7 ) Hon. Mr. L. Ramsahok. MLA

(R ) Hon. Mr. S.K. Blligadoo, MLA

(9) Hon. Madame J. Minerve, MLA

(10) Hon. Mr. C. Uteem, MLA

The delegation arrived here this morning.
They are now sea ted in the Special Box.
We wish them <1 happy and fruitful stay in ou r country. Through them we convey our greeting. and best wishes to the Legislative Assembly. Government and the friendly people of Mauritius.
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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Revision of Royalty Rates on Coal and other Minerals in Efastcrn States

*1. SHRT CHITTA BASU: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state =

(a) whether it is a fact that the Eastern States in the last meeting of the Eastern Zonal Council demanded an upward revision of th~ royalty rates on coal and other c1! nerals raised by them; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATB IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF COAL IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI DAL-
BI~ SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir,
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(b) A per Section 9 (3) of the Mine and Minerals (Regulation and Development) Act 1 1957, Central Government can revise the rates of royalty once in a period of four years only. Sillce the last revi ion was affected on 13.2 Inl, next revision will become due only nfter February, 1985.
At that time the dem and of the Slate Governments will be duly considered.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Is (he hon.
Min, ter aware of the fact that the prominent que tion before the Eastern Zonal Council held recently was not merely the question of upward revision of the r yalty on ore and other minerals but also of the necessity of changing the very method of computation of royalty. J m ay c phlin that. At pre"ent the roY31ty is determined on the tnsis of the quantum of production irrespective of the price. Now the Chief Ministers of the Eastern States tClgelher have demanded that in stead of that sys tem of computation, the ad-valorem system should be introduced, meaning thereby that the royalty should be based on quantum of value of the commodity. Is the hon. Mini·
ster prepared to accept this very sound principle of computation? The Ea"tcrn States are being denied for the last so many years the actual royalty commensurate with the increasing price of coal and other minerals.

SHRI DALBIR SINGH: A Study Group was appointed in 1979 to get this question examined- revision of rate of royalty and the principles on which rate of royalty be fixed. According to the recommendation of that Group royalty should be fixed on tonnage ba is. Another study group was also appointed by the Mineral Advisory Board in 1974. This Group also recommended that the ra te of royalty should be fixed not on ad valorem basis but on tonnage basis. That is why this principle has been adopted. No doubt, the State Governments are pressurising but there are difficulties.
It had been explained to them fully in the meeting to which hon. Member is referring to. So, this principle is being adhered to.
The next revision will take place in 1985.
So, at that time all these things will be considered.

~HRI CHITTA BASU : From the reply it appears that neither the Government wants to change the very principle of computation nor they want to th!nk over it as early as possible. According to the reply thi question of revi !' ion may be taken up only after February, 1985. Will the Government con ider the advisability of having a Conference of the Eastern States to di cu. the principle o f computation bearing in mind that the State get opportunity to st~p up further resource mobilisation for larger State Plan ?

Will the Government consider the con-
vc:ning of a special conference with the Chief Minister of the Eastern States and finally come to a decision without waiting till cbruary, 1985? Oth rwise, the relations between the Centre a nd the States a re bound to go bitter and J think that in the intcre'its If the country, the Prime Minister should take the initiative to see that the matter is arn ie, bly settled and no further strain i caused between the Centre and the States.

SHRI DALRIR SINGH: Apart from the ra te of royalty which the State Governments are charging they are also imposing cess on the royalty .....

(Interruptions)

SHRI DALBIR SINGH: And because of the cesS t the State Governments have been getting the benefit!; on the ' production of coal.

May J tell the details of thi s

(Tn lakhs)

Bihar Rs.

1982-83 8,424

SHRT INDRAJIT GUPTA What is this figure?

(Interruptions)

SHRT DALnIR SINGH: This is the amount which is realised by the State as royalty. This is the royalty amount realised by the State and-J tell you J am Dot soin~
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into the details of this as this WIll take a long time-on this amount, they realise the amount of cess also.

(Interruptions)

SHRJ DALBTR SINGH: The States are not being deprived of the benefit. They are realising the royalry, just as they arc realising cess on the royalty also.

(Interruptions)

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY {SHIH
P. SHIV SHANKAR): I am sorry. The first ;"1art of the qu stion deals with the special conference that is to he convened.
That WJS the po::.cr which wn put by the Hon. Memb~T. I ubmit that in the regional conference, this issue was ra i ~ed and jf it become necessary, thert! should not be any difficulty in convening a conference for the purpose of resolving this issue.

On the quest ion of the principle of computation, which ha ' al 0 been ~llhcrt~d to by the Hon. Member, I must submit that it is fraught with great diDicultil'S, djtTkultie~

in the sell e that if pit-mouth cost has got to be ascertained, then, in each case of the mine, the cost will have to l c found because there are mines which arc very dcl.;p, there are mines which arc not that deep . Then one will have to w\.)rk out the cost on the basis of each mine. This issue has been gone into by the study groups right from 1956. That is why, they have suggested that the royalty should be imposed on the tonnage basis, on the qu .mtum basis, not on the ad valorem basi.

On the question of the larger State plao, I must submit that without going into the details that the State Governments have been imposing the cc , as my Hon friend was tr) ing to suggest, in all the C:lS~S , the cesses that are imposed arc more than J 00% of the royalty that the States get. This is a tremendous amount that the State Governments are imposing which is also affecting the price of coal.

SHRI KR1SHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: In view of the reply given by the Hon. Minister on the question put by Han.
Member Shri Chitta Basu, I would like to know from the Han. Minister, the sub-committees were formed in 1966 and 1979.
Now the situation has changed and when the Chief Ministers of the Eastern region unanimously demand that instead of implementing the royalty on tonnage, it should be on ad valorem. in view of the present situation and thc review of the Centre State relations and considering all these facts, I want to know whether the Government will think over seriousJy and not wait for February 1985. The recommendations were •
partial and it was not done fair to the Ea tern Region State. So I want to know from the Minister whether he will convene a Chief Ministers' meeting immediately or a t the end of December thi year and do jllstic~ to the Eastern Reg ion and fix up the royalty not on tonnage basis but at ad valorem. 1 want a proper answer from the MlOister.

SHRI P. SHTV SHANKAR: On the que tion of reducing the tenure, in the main answer we have said that having regard to the Mines and Minerals Regulation and Development Act 1957 statutorily the royalty can only be revised after 4 years.
So far as reducing thi tenure is concerned the Mines Department which is the admi~
nislratjvc Department with reference to this enactment is a lrcady proceeding to reduce It from 4 years to 3 years.

SHRI INDRAJlT GUPTA: I think the Minister will agree that there is no direct rel ation between the tonnage and the price of thesc products. For example, coal and crude oil are two of the most important conimoditlcs in the eastern States which are suhject to rOYJ lty charges. I would like to know from him to get a proper idea of the proportion of the problem, since the royalty f' tes we;:re fixed in 1981, wh at is the per-
ccnLlge increase in the price of crude oil which is obtaine 1 from Assam and what is the pit-head price of coal or at least the average pit head price of coal in West Bengal and Bihar. What has been the extent of increase in the price while the royalty remains the same?

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: First of all I do not have the figures here, with reference to the percentage of the crude oj) and as to how it has risen ... (InterruptiOlls)
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I will certainly give bim the figures and also lay it on the TabJe of the Hou c within a week.

SHRI JAMILUR RAHMAN: I would like to know from the hon. Mini ter through you whether the Government of India ha received any representation from the Government of Bihar to increa the royalty on coal and other mineral ' of the State because you are collecting all the cess and leaving nothing in po ession of the State of B,har . Therefore, 1 would like to know whether you have received any representation from the Government of Bihar to increase the royalty in the mutter of coal a well as other minerals which are found in Bihar in larg quantities.

SHRI ATAL BIHARl VAJPAYE':
Representation fr m the former Chief Minister of Bihar.

SHRJ P. HIV SHANKAR: In fact for the information of the hon. Members, it is the pre ent Chief Minister who raised this issue in the regional conference and not the previou bier Mmi Icr.

If hy reprc entation my hon. friend means a written repre entation, that ha ' not been recejved from Bihar. ...

SHRl JAMILUR RAHMAN: All right, a submission if not repr entation.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: The hief
Mini ter of Bihar along with the other Chief Ministers has raised thl i ue in the Eastern Regional Conference of Chief Ministers in September last. And that by itself could be construed ao; a representa -
tion. There is no difficulty about that.
But. as I said, tatutorily it could only be revised after February 1985. Apart from that, I have already mentioned that on the question of resources of the State, every State is charging more than 100% of the royalty by way of ce s. In fact, in the case of Bihar, it is charging more than 200%.
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THE MINIST : R STATE THE
MINI TRY 0 INFORMATION AND
nROADCASTING AND MINIST R OF
TATE IN TH . D PARTM NT F

PARLJAM NTARY AFFAIR (SHRI
H.K,L. BHAGAT): (a) Some such c m-
plaints arc at times received.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) lear guidelin exist regarding news
o erage by All India Radio and Doordarshan. The Mcdi I'S aim i to elect item 011 the bac:j of the new value, and in thi they arc always guided by the principles of objectivity, fair play and the need to pres~nt differing points of view.
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